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Electric Fireplace

Model: YH-19 c €

This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use.
IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION




Model Voltage Frequency Power
YH-19 220-240V~ 50/60Hz 1800-2000W

Features of the product:
This is an electric fireplace that emulates a flame.

Scope of delivery

Immediately after unpacking please check that the delivery is complete and all product parts
are in good condition.

1 Electric heater

1 User manual

4 Legs

12 Screws

Safety advice

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised.

Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the appliance
provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal operating position
and they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in
a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children aged from 3 years and less
than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the appliance or perform user
maintenance.

CAUTION - Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns.
Particular attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are present.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the thermal cutout,
this appliance must not be supplied through an external switching device, such as a
timer, or connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the utility.

. @ WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.
The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a
swimming pool.

Do not use this heater if it has been dropped;

Do not use if there are visible signs of damage to the heater;

Use this heater on a horizontal and stable surface, or fix it to the wall, as applicable.




* WARNING:Do not use this heater in small rooms when they are occupied by persons
not capable of leaving the room on their own, unless constant supervision is provided.

+ WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, keep textiles, curtains, or any other flammable
material a minimum distance of 1 m from the air outlet

* The product cannot be used outdoors.

» Do not block the fireplace vent in anyway — it could overheat, causing a fire hazard.

« If there any faults or damages, unplug this unit immediately.

« If the unit has not been used for a while, ensure the power is off.

» Do not place the power cord in front of the fireplace.

 Itis NOT recommended to use this unit on any type of carpet or rug.

« Dispose of packaging properly and carefully. Plastic materials can cause environmental
pollution.

» The product must be connected to the ground.

* The fireplace must be used under the AC voltage rating.

* This product is fitted with a thermostatic room temperature control.

Only for UK:

A. Do not use two high-power appliances in the same socket.

B. The plug needs to be plugged in fully.

C. Product socket cannot use extension cord.

The socket needs to be conformed to BS1363, the maximum withstand current value
needs to be greater than 13A.

Instructions to use

OFF sl ON
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1. Thermostat control knob ( TEMPERATURE SETTING)-Themostatic temperature control

2. Flame switch - Switches flame effect and power on/off
3. Heating setting: please press D ” for for 1000W

4. Heating setting : please press |:| and « |;| at the same time for 2000W (can not operate without first press « |-|”)

LEG ASSEMBLY:

Four (4) legs
Twelve (12) screws W_AR_NING: Do not use this heater with
missing, damaged, or broken legs.

Tools required: Phillips Screwdriver
(Not Included)




Lay stove upside down on a padded surface to avoid scratches to the surface of your stove.

Line up holes in the leg with holes in the underside of the stove body. With the use of the
screwdriver secure leg with the screws provided (3 screws per leg) as shown in the figure below.

Overheating safety device

If the heater stops working, turn it off and check if the inlet or outlet is blocked. Unplug the unit and
wait at least 10 minutes, so the protection system can reset. If the heater still does not work,
contact customer service for inspection or repair.

Before restarting the heater, ensure it has been unplugged for at least 10 minutes.

Cleaning

1. Always unplug the unit before cleaning.

2. Clean the outside of the heater by wiping with a damp or dry cloth.

3. Do not use petroleum or any other detergent or chemical solvent to clean the heater.

4. When the heater has not been used for a while, store in a clean, dry place, away from dust and dirt.

Disposal

Environmental Protection
Waste electrical production should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle
where facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice.
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Information requirements for electric local space heaters

Model identifier(s):YH-19

Item | Ssymbol| Value | Unit Item Unit

Type of heat output/room temperature

Heat output control (select one)
Nominal heat Single stage heat output and no
output Pron 2.0 kW room temperature control [no]
hMelgltnclt?;ut = 10 KW Two or more manual stages, no [no]
(indicative) room temperature control
Maximum . .

) With mechanic thermostat room
continuous Pooxe 2.0 kW [yes]
heat output temperature control
Power consumption \é\élrt]r;rillectromc room temperature [no]

Electronic room temperature [no]
In off mode Po 0.0 w control plus day timer
In standby P.. N/A w |Electronic room temperature [no]
mode control plus week timer
) Other control options (multiple
Inidle mode Piae N/A w selections possible)
Room temperature control, with [no]
presence detection
In network p N/A w
standby - Room temperature control, with
open window detection [no]
Standby mode with display of . .
information or status [no] |Distance control option [no]
Seasonal Adaptive start control [no]
space
hzating , Working time limitation [no]
energy Ns.on 85.0 % |Black bulb sensor [no]
efficiency in 3 : - -
active mode Self-learning functionality [no]
Control accuracy [no]
IMPORTER ADDRESS:
Contact MH STAR UK LTD
d otn ?C Unit 27, Perivale Park,
etails: Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 7RH
MADE IN CHINA
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Cheminée Electrique

Modéle: YH-19 c €

Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé que dans des locaux bien isolés ou de maniére
occasionnelle.

IMPORTANT : ALIREATTENTIVEMENT ET A CONSERVER POUR
CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE

Assemblage & Manuel d'instruction




Modele Tension Fréquence Puissance

YH-19 220-240V~ 50/60Hz 1800-2000W

Caractéristiques du produit:
Il s'agit d'une cheminée électrique qui génére une flamme.

Contenu de la livraison
Immédiatement aprés le déballage, vérifiez que la livraison est compléte et que toutes les
piéces du produit sont en bon état.

1 Chauffage électrique
1 Manuel de I'utilisateur
4 pattes

12 vis

Conseils de sécurité

« Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés d'au moins 8 ans et par des
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou
dénuées d'expérience ou de connaissance, s'ils (si elles) sont correctement
surveillé(e)s ou si des instructions relatives a I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité
leur ont été données et si les risques encourus ont été appréhendés. Les enfants ne
doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien par I'usager ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants
sans surveillance.

Il convient de maintenir a distance les enfants de moins de 3 ans, a moins qu'ils ne
soient sous une surveillance continue. Les enfants agés entre 3 ans et 8 ans doivent
uniquement mettre I'appareil en marche ou a l'arrét, a condition que ce dernier ait été
placé ou installé dans une position normale prévue et que ces enfants disposent d'une
surveillance ou aient recu des instructions quant a I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute
sécurité et en comprennent bien les dangers potentiels. Les enfants agés entre 3 ans
et 8 ans ne doivent ni brancher, ni régler ni nettoyer I'appareil, et ni réaliser I'entretien
de l'utilisateur.

ATTENTION - Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir trées chaudes et
provoquer des brdlures. |l faut préter une attention particuliere en présence d'enfants
et de personnes vulnérables.

Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son
service apres vente ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter un danger.

ATTENTION: Afin d'éviter tout danger di au réarmement intempestif du coupe-circuit
thermique, cet appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté par l'intermédiaire d'un interrupteur
externe, comme une minuterie ou étre connecté a un circuit qui est régulierement mis
sous tension et hors tension par le fournisseur d'électricité.

. MISE EN GARDE: Pour éviter une surchauffe, ne pas couvrir I'appareil de
chauffage.




- L'appareil de chauffage ne doit pas étre placé juste en dessous d'une prise de courant.

- Ne pas utiliser cet appareil de chauffage a proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche ou
d'une piscine.

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil de chauffage s'il est tombé;

Ne pas utiliser si I'appareil de chauffage présente des signes visibles de dommage;

Utiliser cet appareil de chauffage sur une surface horizontale et stable, ou fixé a une
paroi, selon le cas.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser cet appareil de chauffage dans des petits locaux,
lorsqu'ils sont occupés par des personnes incapables de quitter le local seules, a
moins qu'une surveillance constante ne soit prévue.

MISE EN GARDE: Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, les textiles, les rideaux, ou
autres matériaux inflammables se trouvent a une distance minimale de 1 m de la
sortie d'air.

Le produit ne peut pas étre utilisé a I'extérieur.

Ne bloquez pas I'aération de la cheminée électrique elle pourrait surchauffer, ce qui
entrainerait un risque d'incendie.

En cas d'anomalie ou de dommage, débranchez immédiatement I'appareil.

Si I'appareil n'a pas été utilisé depuis un certain temps, assurez-vous que l'alimentation
est coupée.

Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation devant la cheminée électrique.

I n'est PAS recommandé d'utiliser cet appareil sur n'importe quel type de moquette ou de
tapis.

Jetez I'emballage correctement et avec précaution. Les matiéres plastiques peuvent
provoquer une pollution de I'environnement.

Le produit doit étre relié a une prise terre.

La cheminée électrique doit étre utilisé sous la tension nominale CA.

Ce produit est équipé d'un régulateur thermostatique de la température ambiante.

position des boutons de contrdle

Irrh—

U

1. Bouton de commande du thermostat (REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE) -Contréle de la
température thermostatique

2. Commutateur de flamme - Commute I'effet de flamme et allume / éteint




3. Réglage de chauffage: s'il vous plait appuyez sur " |:| pour 1000W

4. Réglage de chauffage: s'il vous plait appuyez sur " D et " [z|" en méme temps pour 2000W

(ne peut pas fonctionner sans premiére pression " E| ")

ASSEMBLAGE DES PIEDS:
AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas cet
appareil de chauffage avec des jambes

Four (4) jambes
Douze (12) vis

. . . . . mangquantes, endommagées ou cassées.
Outils requis: tournevis cruciforme (non inclus)

Posez le foyer a I'envers sur une surface matelassée pour éviter les rayures.

Alignez les trous de pied avec les trous de la face inférieure du corps du foyer. Fixez le pied avec les vis fournies a

l'aide du tournevis (3 vis par pied) comme indiqué sur la figure ci-dessous.

Dispositif de sécurité contre la surchauffe

Si l'appareil de chauffage ne fonctionne plus, éteignez-le et vérifiez si I'entrée ou la sortie
est bloquée. Débranchez I'appareil et attendez au moins 10 minutes, afin que le systeme
de protection puisse se réinitialiser. Si le réchauffeur ne fonctionne toujours pas,
contactez le service clientéle pour une inspection ou une réparation.

Avant de redémarrer I'appareil de chauffage, assurez-vous qu'il a été débranché pendant
au moins 10 minutes.

Nettoyage

1. Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

2. Nettoyez I'extérieur de I'appareil de chauffage en essuyant avec un chiffon humide ou
sec.

3. N'utilisez pas de pétrole ou tout autre détergent ou solvant chimique pour nettoyer
I'appareil de chauffage.

4. Lorsque l'appareil de chauffage n'a pas été utilisé pendant une période prolongée,
conservez-le dans un endroit propre et sec, a l'abri de la poussiéere et de la saleté.

Elimination

Protection de I'environnement

Les déchets de production d'électricité ne doivent pas étre éliminés avec les
ordures ménageéres. Veuillez recycler |a ou il existe des installations. Vérifiez
aupreés de votre autorité locale ou de votre détaillant pour obtenir des conseils
sur le recyclage.




Exigences d'informations applicables aux dispositifs de chauffage décentralisés

électriques.
Référence(s) du modeéle:YH-19
Elément [Symbole| Valeur [Unité Elément | Unite

Puissance thermique

Type de contrdle de la puissance

thermique/de la température de la piéce

(sélectionner un seul type)

92130Issy-les-Moulineaux
France / Fabriqué en Chine

Puissance Contréle de la puissance thermique

thermique P oom 2.0 kW [aun palier, pas de contréle de la [non]

nominale température de la piéce.

Puissance c sle ad lusi

thermique ontrble a deux ou plusieurs i

minimale P, 1.0 kW [paliers manuels, pas de contréle de| [non]

(indicative) la température de la piece

Puissance

thermique Contréle de la température de la .

maximale Prace 2.0 kW piéce avec thermostat mécanique [oui]

continue

Consommation Contrple electronlqg‘e dela [non]
température de la piéce
Controle électronique de la

En mode arrét P, 0.0 W |température de la piece et [non]
programmateur journalier

. Contrdle électronique de la

En mode veille| P, N/A W |température de la piece et [non]
programmateur hebdomadaire

En mode Autres options de contréle (sélectionner

. P.ye N/A W - .

ralenti une ou plusieurs options)

En mode Controéle de la température de la [non]

veille avec W piéce, avec détecteur de présence

?Oan':g)e(ir:)gzlua Pran N/A Contréle de latempérature de la

réseau piece, avec détecteur de fenétre [non]
ouverte

En mode veille avec affichage . U

d'une information ou d'un état [non]|Option contrdle a distance [non]

I’Efficac'it'é Controle adaptatif de I'activation [non]

énergétique

salsolnmére Limitation de la durée d'activation [non]

Eﬁgaﬁeage des Ns.on 85.0 % Capteur a globe noir [non]

locaux en Fonctionnalité d'auto-apprentissage [non]

mode actif Exactitude des réglages [non]

Importé par/Fabricant/REP:
Coord . MH France
esopr onne 2,rue Maurice Hartmann
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Calentador de chimenea eléctrica

Modelo: YH-19 c €

Este producto sélo es adecuado para espacios bien aislados o de uso ocasional.

IMPORTANTE, LEADETENIDAMENTE Y GUARDE PARA FUTURAS
REFERENCIAS.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

11



Modelo Voltaje Frecuencia Potencia

YH -19 220-240V~ 50/60Hz 1800 — 2000 W

Caracteristicas del producto:
Esta es una chimenea eléctrica que emula llama.

Alcance de la entrega.
Inmediatamente después de desempacar, verifique que la entrega esté completa y que
todas las piezas del producto estén en buenas condiciones.

1 Calentador Eléctrico

1 Manual de Usuario
4 Bases
12 Tornillos

Consejo de Seguridad

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios a partir de 8 afios y por personas con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y
conocimientos, si han recibido supervisién o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de
forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los nifios no deben jugar con el
aparato. Los nifios no deben limpiar ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento sin
supervision.

Los nifios menores de 3 afios deben mantenerse alejados a menos que estén
continuamente supervisados.

Los nifios de edades comprendidas entre los 3 y los 8 afios s6lo podran encender y
apagar el aparato si éste ha sido colocado o instalado en su posicién de
funcionamiento normal prevista y han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso
del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los nifios a partir
de 3 afos y menores de 8 no deben enchufar, regular y limpiar el aparato ni realizar el
mantenimiento del usuario.

PRECAUCION - Algunas partes de este producto pueden calentarse mucho y causar
quemaduras. Debe prestarse especial atencion en presencia de nifios y personas
vulnerables.

Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su
agente de servicio o personas con cualificaciéon similar para evitar riesgos.

PRECAUCION: Para evitar el riesgo de que se produzca una desconexion térmica
involuntaria, este aparato no debe alimentarse a través de un dispositivo de
conmutacién externo, como un temporizador, ni conectarse a un circuito que la
compafiia eléctrica conecte y desconecte regularmente.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento, no cubra el calefactor.
La estufa no debe estar situada inmediatamente debajo de una toma de corriente.
No utilice esta estufa cerca de un bafio, una ducha o una piscina.
No utilice esta estufa si se ha caido;

12




No utilice la estufa si presenta dafios visibles;

Utilice este calefactor sobre una superficie horizontal y estable, o fijelo a la pared,
segun corresponda.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este calefactor en habitaciones pequefias cuando estén
ocupadas por personas que no sean capaces de salir solas de la habitacién, a menos
que haya una supervision constante.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, mantenga las telas, cortinas o
cualquier otro material inflamable a una distancia minima de 1 m de la salida de aire.
Esta chimenea no se puede utilizar al aire libre.

No bloguee la ventilacion de la chimenea de ninguna manera; de lo contrario, podria
sobrecalentarse y provocar riesgo de incendio.

Si se encuentra alguna falla o algun dafio, desenchufe la chimenea de inmediato.

Si la chimenea no se utilizara durante mucho tiempo, asegurese de que esté apagada.
* No coloque el cable de alimentacion frente a la chimenea.

* No se recomienda utilizar esta chimenea en ningun tipo de alfombra o moqueta.

» Deseche el embalaje adecuadamente y cuidadosamente. Los materialesplasticos
pueden causar contaminacién ambiental.

» La chimenea debe ser conectada a tierra.
» La chimenea debe ser utilizada bajo la clasificacion de voltaje de CA.
» Esta chimenea esta equipada con un control termostatico de temperatura ambiente.

Ubicacion de los Controladores

OFF sl ON
ITT——o

U

1. Perilla de control del termostato (AJUSTE DE LA TEMPERATURA) - Control de temperatura termostatica
2. Interruptor de flama - Cambia el efecto de flama y funcionamiento de encendido / apagado.

3. Configuracion de calentamiento: por favor presione “D " para la potencia de 1000 W.

4. Configuracién de calentamiento: por favor presiones “ D y* I;I al mismo tiempo para la potencia de 2000 W

(no se puede operar sin antes presionar primero “ D")_

13




CONJUNTO DE PATAS:

Cuatro (4) patas
ADVERTENCIA: No use este calefactor con

Doce (12) tornillos
las patas faltantes, dafiadas o rotas.

Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador Phillips

(no incluido)

Coloque la chimenea invertidamente sobre una superficie acolchada para evitar que se raye la superficie de la

chimenea.

Alinee los orificios en la pata con los orificios en la parte inferior del cuerpo de la chimenea. Con el uso del

destornillador, asegure la pata con los tornillos provistos (3 tornillos por pata) como se muestra en la siguiente

figura.

Dispositivo de seguridad contra sobrecalentamiento

Si la chimenea deja de funcionar, apaguela y verifique si la entrada o la salida estan
bloqueadas de alguna manera. Desenchufe la unidad de chimenea y espere al menos 15
minutos para que el sistema de proteccion se pueda restablecer. Si la chimenea ain no
funciona, comuniquese con el servicio de atencion al cliente para que la inspeccionen o
la reparen.

Antes de reiniciar la chimenea, asegurese de que haya estado desenchufada durante al
menos 15 minutos.

Limpieza

1. Siempre desenchufe la unidad de chimenea antes de limpiarla.

2. Limpie el exterior de la chimenea con un pafio humedecido o seco.

3. No limpie la chimenea con el petroleo ni ningln otro detergente o solvente quimico.

4. Cuando la chimenea no esté en uso durante largo plazo, almacénelo en un lugar
limpio, seco, y alejado del polvo y la suciedad.

Disposicion

Proteccion del medio ambiente

Los productos eléctricos de desecho no deben desecharse con las basuras
domésticas. Reciclelos en las instalaciones correspondientes. Consulte con
su autoridad local o minorista por motivo de obtener mas consejos sobre el
reciclaje adecuado.

14




Requisitos de informacidén para los calefactores eléctricos locales

Identificador(es) del modelo:YH-19

Articulo

|Simbolo| Valor |Unidad

Articulo

[ Unidad

Salida de calor

Tipo de salida de calor/control de

temperatura ambiente (seleccione uno)

TEL: 931294512
HECHO EN CHINA

atencioncliente@aosom.es

Potencia Salida de calor de una sola etapay
calorifica P oom 2.0 kW |sin control de temperatura [no]
nominal ambiente
Potencia
calorifica Dos o mas etapas manuales, sin
minima P 1.0 kW control de temperatura ambiente [no]
(indicativa)
Maxima salida Con termostato mecanico control
de calor Poaxc 2.0 kW . [si]
continuo temperatura ambiente
. Con control electrénico de la
Consumo de energia temperatura ambiente [no]
En modo = 0.0 W Control electronico de temperatura [no]
apagado 0 ' ambiente mas temporizador de dia
En modo de Control electréonico de temperatura
cspera P N/A W |ambiente mas temporizador [no]
P semanal
En modo p N/A W Otras opciones de control (multiples
inactivo fale selecciones posibles)
Control de temperatura ambiente, [no]
con deteccion de presencia
En esperade = N/A W
red nsm Control de la temperatura
ambiente, con deteccion de [no]
ventana abierta
Modo de espera con visualizacion s . .
de informacion o estado [no] [Opcion de control de distancia [no]
Eficiencia Control de arranque adaptativo [no]
energética . - :
estacional de Limitacion del tiempo de trabajo [no]
la calefaccion Ns.on 85.0 % |Sensor de bombilla negra [no]
en !“°d° Funcionalidad de autoaprendizaje [no]
activo
Precision del control [no]
Importador/Fabricante/REP:
Spanish Aosom, S.L.
Datos de C/Roc Gros, N° 15. 08550, Els Hostalets de Balenya, Spain.
B66295775
contacto

15
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LAREIRA ELETRICA

Modelo: YH-19 c €

Este produto s6 é adequado para espagos bem isolados ou para uma utilizagao
ocasional.

IMPORTANTE, RETER PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA: LEIA
ATENTAMENTE

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

16



Modelo Voltagem Frequéncia Potencia
YH-19 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz 1800-2000W

Caracteristicas do produto:

Esta € uma lareira elétrica que emula uma chama.

Ambito da entrega

Imediatamente apés desembalar, verificar se ndo esta a faltar nenhuma peca e se todas as
partes do produto estdo em bom estado.

1 Lareira Eléctrica

1 Manual de Usuério

4 Bases

12 Parafusos

Conselhos de Seguranca
» Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de
experiéncia e conhecimentos, desde que tenham recebido superviséo ou instrugdes
sobre a utilizagao do aparelho de forma segura e compreendam os perigos envolvidos.
As criangas n&o devem brincar com o aparelho. Alimpeza e a manutengao pelo
utilizador ndo devem ser efectuadas por criangas sem supervisao.

As criangas com menos de 3 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas, exceto se forem
vigiadas permanentemente.

As criangas com idade entre 3 anos e menos de 8 anos s6 podem ligar/desligar o
aparelho se este tiver sido colocado ou instalado na sua posi¢céo normal de
funcionamento e se tiverem recebido supervisao ou instrugdes sobre a utilizagdo do
aparelho de forma segura e compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. As criangas com
idades compreendidas entre os 3 e os 8 anos ndo devem ligar, regular e limpar o
aparelho ou efetuar a manutengéo pelo utilizador.

CUIDADO - Algumas partes deste produto podem ficar muito quentes e provocar
queimaduras. Deve ser dada especial atengéo a presenca de criancas e pessoas
vulneraveis.

Se o cabo de alimentagao estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante, pelo
seu agente de assisténcia técnica ou por pessoas com qualificagdes semelhantes, de
modo a evitar qualquer perigo.

CUIDADO: Para evitar um perigo devido a um rearme inadvertido do corte térmico,
este aparelho ndo deve ser alimentado através de um dispositivo de comutagao
externo, como um temporizador, ou ligado a um circuito que seja ligado e desligado
regularmente pelo servigo publico.

. @ AVISO: Para evitar o sobreaquecimento, ndo cubra o aquecedor.

O aquecedor nao deve estar situado imediatamente por baixo de uma tomada
eléctrica.

Nao utilizar este aquecedor nas imediagdes de uma banheira, de um duche ou de uma
piscina.
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N&o utilizar este aquecedor se tiver caido;

Nao utilizar se houver sinais visiveis de danos no aquecedor;

Utilizar este aquecedor numa superficie horizontal e estavel, ou fixa-lo a parede,
conforme o caso.

AVISO: Nao utilize este aquecedor em divisdes pequenas quando estas estiverem
ocupadas por pessoas que ndo sejam capazes de sair da divisao sozinhas, exceto se
houver supervisado constante.

AVISO: Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, mantenha os téxteis, as cortinas ou qualquer
outro material inflamavel a uma distancia minima de 1 m da saida de ar.
O produto néo pode ser utilizado no exterior.

Nao é permitido cobrir ou bloquear de forma alguma a ventilagédo da lareira, casocontrario,

a lareira sera perigosa devido ao sobreaquecimento.

 Desligar imediatamente a corrente se houver algo anormal.

« Desligar a energia se esta n&o for utilizada durante muito tempo.

» N&o colocar o cabo eléctrico em frente da lareira.

* Embora a maquina tenha cumprido as normas de segurancga, ndo é recomendada
parautilizagdo em tapetes polivalentes.

» Elimine cuidadosamente a embalagem. O material de embalagem de plastico
podecontaminar o ambiente.

* O produto deve ser ligado a terra.

Alareira deve ser accionada sob a tensdoAC nominal.

Este produto esta equipado com um controlo termostatico da temperatura ambiente.

Localizagédo dos controladores

OFF el ON
[T —-

2

3

4

UL

1. Botéo de controlo do terméstato (AJUSTE TEMPERATURAS) - Ajuste para manter a
temperatura ambiente.

2. Interruptor de chama — Trocas do efeito de chama e a operagéo ligar/desligar.

3. Configuragdo de aquecimento: por favor prime “ D ” para a poténcia de 100W.

4. Configuragéo de aquecimento: por favor prime “ D e D ” a0 mesmo tempo para a
poténcia de 200W ( ndo se pode operar sem antes pressionar “ |_| ”

5. Controlo do atenuador de chama: ajuste para definir a intensidade da chama.
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CONTEUDO DO PACOTE: i
4 Patas ADVERTENCIA: N&o utilizar este
12 parafusos A aquecedor com pernas em falta,

Ferramentas necesarias: Chave de Fendas danificadas ou partidas.
Phillips (n&o incluido)

Colocar a lareira de cabega para baixo sobre uma superficie acolchoada para evitar
arranhar a superficie.

Alinhar os orificios na perna com os orificios no fundo do corpo da lareira. Utilizando a
chave de fendas, fixar a perna com os parafusos fornecidos (3 parafusos por perna),
como mostra a figura abaixo.

Dispositivo de seguranca de sobreaquecimento

Se o aquecedor deixar de funcionar, desligue-o e verifique se a entrada ou a saida foi
bloqueada. Desligar a ficha e esperar pelo menos 10 minutos para que o sistema de
protecgéo seja reiniciado antes de tentar reiniciar o aquecedor. Se o dispositivo seguro
ainda desligar o aquecedor eo aquecedor nao funcionar, leve o aquecedor ao seu centro
de servlgo mais prOxImo pard Inspecgao ou reparagdo.

Atencdo: Antes de reiniciar o aquecedor, a ficha deve ser desligada durante pelo menos 10
minutos.

Limpeza

1. Desligar sempre o aparelho da rede eléctrica antes de o limpar.

2. Limpar o exterior do aquecedor com um pano humido ou seco.

3. Nao utilizar petroleo, outros detergentes ou solventes quimicos para limpar o aquecedor.

4. Quando o aquecedor néo é utilizado durante muito tempo, deve ser protegido do p6 e
armazenado num local limpo e seco.

Eliminacdo do produto

relativa aos residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos (REEE). Esta
directiva fornece o quadro juridico a nivel da UE para a retirada e reutilizagéo
de residuos desta tipologia.

Este simbolo indica que este produto ndo deve ser eliminado com outros
residuos domésticos em toda a UE. Para evitar possiveis danos ao ambiente
ou a saude humana devido a eliminagao descontrolada de residuos, recicle-os
de forma responsavel para promover a reutilizagdo sustentavel dos recursos
materiais. Pode leva-lo para um ponto de reciclagem seguro e assim proteger o
meio ambiente.

ﬁ Este aparelho esta em conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE
|
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Requisitos de informacgao para os aquecedores de ambiente locais eléctricos

Identificador(es) do(s) modelo(s):YH-19

Item  [Simbolo| Valor | Unit Item | Uunit
Producio de calor Tipo de saida de calor/ temperatura
¢ ambiente controlo (seleccionar um)
ﬁri%?;gadoe P 5 KW Saida de calor de estagio Unico e [N&o]
calor nom 0 nao controle de temperatura
(indicativo) ambiente
Maximo . . . .
continuo D9|s ou mais estagios manuais, B
caida de P 1.0 kW |n&o controle de temperatura [Nao]
calor ambiente
Potencia
calorifica Com sala de termostato mecéanico .
Maxima Praxe 2.0 kW controle de temperatura [Sim]
continua
. Com temperatura ambiente =
Consumo de energia eletrénica ao controle [N&o]
No modo p 0.0 W Controle eletrénico de temperatura | [Nao]
desligado 0 ’ ambiente mais timer diurno
Controle eletrénico de temperatura _
ZSO r:roado de P N/A W |ambiente mais temporizador de [N&o]
P semana
No modo p N/A W Outras opgoes de controle (multiplas
inativo idle selegdes possiveis)
Controle de temperatura ambiente, [N&o]
Em espera na W com detecgédo de presenca
rede P Prem N/A
Controlo da temperatura ambiente, ~
com detegdo de janela aberta [Néo]
i\j/leoidn(;odr?neai%zrsa&?(rens\t/;sdlgal|za9ao [Nao]|Opgéao de controlo da distancia [Nao]
Eficiéncia Controlo de arranque adaptativo [N&o]
energética — —
sazonal do Limitagdo do tempo de trabalho [Nao]
aquecimento Ns.on 85.0 % |Sensor de lampada preta [N&o]
fnrgg':gttﬁ/gm Funcionalidade de auto-aprendizagem | [Né&o]
Preciséo do controlo [Nao]
IMPORTADOR:
Detalh SPANISHAOSOM, S.L .
e eontato: | C:ROC GROS N.15, 08550. ELS HOSTALETS DE BALENYA
ocontato: | Tg|: 931294512 (SEG-SEX DAS 7:30H AS 16:30H)
INFO@AOSOM.PT
WWW.AOSOM.PT
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If you have any questions, please contact our
customer care center.
Our contact details are below:

@ 0044-800-240-4004

PY .4 enquiries@mhstar.co.uk

IMPORTER ADDRESS:
MH STAR UK LTD

Unit 27, Perivale Park,
Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 TRH
MADE IN CHINA

Si vous avez la moindre question, veuillez
contacter notre centre d‘assistance a la
clientéle.

Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes:

@ 0033-1-84166106

PY '4 aosom@mhfrance.fr

Importé par/Fabricant/REP:
MH France

2,rue Maurice Hartmann
92130lssy-les-Moulineaux
France

Fabriqué en Chine

Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte
an unser Kundendienstzentrum.
Unsere Kontaktdaten stehen unten:

@ 0049-0(40)-87408465
M service@aosom.de

Importeur/Hersteller/REP:
MH Handel GmbH
Wendenstral3e 309
D-20537 Hamburg
Germany

IN CHINA HERGESTELLT

Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuniquese con
nuestro Centro de Atencidn al Cliente.
Nuestros datos de contacto son los siguientes:

@ 0034-931294512

A

ad
Importador/Fabricante/REP:

Spanish Aosom, S.L.

C/Roc Gros, N°15. 08550, Els Hostalets de
Balenya, Spain.

B66295775

atencioncliente@aosom.es

TEL: 931294512

HECHO EN CHINA

atencioncliente@aosom.es

Se tiver alguma duvida, por favor contacte o
nosso Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente.
Os nossos dados de contacto sdo os seguintes:

@ 0034-931294512

¥
IMPORTADOR:

SPANISH AOSOM, S.L

C.ROC GROS N.15, 08550. ELS HOSTALETS DE BALENYA
TEL: 931294512 (SEG-SEX DAS 7:30H AS 16:30H)
INFO@AOSOM.PT

WWW.AOSOM.PT

info@aosom.pt.

In caso di dubbio, si prega di contattare il
nostro centro assistenza clienti.
| nostri dettagli di contatto sono di seguito:

@ 0039-0249471447

¥
IMPORTATO DA/Produttore/REP:
AOSOM ltaly srl

Centro Direzionale Milanofiori
Strada1Palazzo FI1

20057 Assago (MI)

P.1.: 08567220960

FATTO IN CINA

clienti@aosom.it
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. REPI A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet apparell, A lA LIVRAISON EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires,
cordons et batteries O ou ""' ou
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Aosom
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